PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
James Papanton	11/28/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HARVEST MARKETING, INC.
Street Address:	6450 Manor Drive
City:	Burr Ridge
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60527-5768

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6210732

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)655-1501

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (312) 655-1500

Email: gtsdocket@welshkatz.com
Correspondent Name: GERALD T. SHEKLETON
Address Line 1: 120 South Riverside Plaza

Address Line 2: 22nd Floor

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606-3912

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 7154/77365

NAME OF SUBMITTER: GERALD T. SHEKLETON

Total Attachments: 1

source=77365.Assgn#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 016844 FRAME: 0342

500063357

H \$40,00

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS:

James Papanton of 6450 Manor Drive, Burr Ridge, Illinois 60527-5768 (hereinafter referred to as PATENTEE), did obtain patents for an invention entitled:

COOKING OIL ADDITIVE

including those patents set forth in Exhibit A, attached.

WHEREAS:

RECORDED: 12/02/2005

Harvest Marketing, Inc. (hereinafter "Harvest"), an Illinois Corporation of 6450 Manor Drive, Burr Ridge, Illinois 60527-5768 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, PATENTEE hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent aforesaid; the same to be held and enjoyed by the said ASSIGNEE for his own use and behoof, and for his legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

I further agree that I shall communicate to said Assignee, its successor and assigns, or their representative or agents all facts and information known or available to me respecting said invention or inventions, improvements and modifications including evidence for interference, reexamination, reissue, opposition, revocation, extension or infringement purposes or other legal, judicial or administrative proceedings, whenever requested; testify in person or by affidavit as required by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, in any such proceeding in the United States or a country foreign thereto; execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers including, but not limited to, original, divisional, continuation (including any continuations-in-part) and reissue applications, renewals, assignments, powers of attorney, oaths, affidavits, declarations, depositions; and provide all reasonable assistance to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in obtaining and enforcing proper protection for said invention or inventions, improvements and modifications under the Intellectual property laws of the United States and countries foreign thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 28th day of November, 2005.

LAph

JAMES PAPANTON

PATENT REEL: 016844 FRAME: 0343